

No. 21-6507

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID RICHARDSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HAROLD CLARKE et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA 3:18-cv-0023-HEH-EWH**

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Oren Nimni
Samuel Weiss
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS
416 Florida Ave. #26152
Washington D.C. 20001
(202) 540-0029
oren@rightsbehindbars.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

ARGUMENT5

I. The district court erred in granting summary judgement for Defendants on Richardson’s ADA and RA claims for injunctive relief. 7

 A. Richardson’s evidence was not properly credited, nor does it meet the narrow “visible fiction” standard necessary to discount his evidence at summary judgement. 8

 B. The question of whether Richardson was provided a reasonable accommodation for his disabilities is appropriate adjudicated by a trier of fact. 11

II. The district court erred in dismissing Richardson’s ADA claim for damages on state sovereign immunity grounds. 14

 A. Richardson did complain of conduct that actually violates the Fourteenth Amendment. 15

 B. Even if Richardson did not plead conduct that independently violated the Fourteenth Amendment, Title II of the ADA abrogates state sovereign immunity in the prison context. 16

III. Richardson’s RLUIPA claim is not moot, and he has shown that VDOC’s previous religious head covering policy was a substantial burden on his religious exercise..... 19

 A. Richardson’s RLUIPA claim is not moot because the Defendants have not met the heavy burden of showing that they will not reinstate their previous religious head covering policy..... 20

 B. Defendants’ arguments that equitable relief is barred by the PLRA is misguided because precedent in this Circuit has established that a current and ongoing rights violation is not necessary to issue an injunction. 24

 C. Richardson has shown that the Defendants’ policy violated RLUIPA because it created a substantial burden on his religious exercise. Defendants do not address the relevant case law establishing Richardson’s RLUIPA claim nor show how their policy is the least restrictive means to achieve a compelling interest. 26

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bacon v. Dzurenda</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00319-JAD-NJK, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206649 (D. Nev. Nov. 8, 2019)	18
<i>Blaylock v. City of Phila.</i> , 504 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Brady v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Burke v. Clarke</i> , 842 F. App'x 828 (4th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Cadena v. El Paso Cty.</i> , 946 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Chase v. Baskerville</i> 508 F. Supp. 2d 492 (E.D. Va. 2007)	19
<i>Chisolm v. McManimon</i> , 275 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)	17, 18
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 679 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Dare v. California</i> , 191 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Duvall v. County of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	21
<i>Gentry v. Robinson</i> , 837 F. App'x 952 (4th Cir. 2020)	21, 23
<i>Hallett v. Morgan</i> , 296 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Harris v. Pittman</i> , 927 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Kirby v. City of Elizabeth City</i> , 388 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	27, 29, 30
<i>Miller v. King</i> 384 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Nevada Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	17
<i>Oberpriller v. Cal. Dep't of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , No. C 10-3782 CW (PR), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100392 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 7, 2011)	19
<i>Para-Pro. L. Clinic at SCI-Graterford v. Beard</i> , 334 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Pevia v. Hogan</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 612 (D. Md. 2020)	28
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	13
<i>Phiffer v. Columbia River Correctional Institute</i> , 384 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019)	21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Robertson v. Las Animas Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 500 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	10

Smith v. Ozmint, 578 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2009).....27

Smith-Berch, Inc. v. Baltimore Cty., Md., 68 F. Supp. 2d 602 (D. Md. 1999).....12

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....28

United States v. Georgia, 546 U.S. 151 (2006)15, 16

Wade v. Wall, 741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014).....21, 22

Washington v. Cal. Dep't of Corr. & Rehab., No. CV 19-169-VAP (KK), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41865 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2019).....19

Witt v. W. Va. State Police, Troop 2, 633 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2011).....10

Zemedagegehu v. Arthur, 2015 WL 1930539 (E.D. Va. Apr. 28, 2015)18

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(1)25

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)12
